




April 9, 1990

Leslie M. Liscom, Member

California Horse Racing Board

1010 Hurley Way, Suite 190

Sacramento, CA  95825






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-126

Dear Commissioner Liscom:


This is in response to your request for informal assistance concerning your duties under the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your letter does not concern a specific governmental decision, we treat your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(4)(D). 

QUESTION


Does your employment for an insurance broker whose clientele includes persons or organizations subject to the jurisdiction of the California Horse Racing Board (the "racing board") preclude you from participating in racing board decisions affecting these clients?

CONCLUSION


Whether or not you can participate in decisions affecting the insurance broker's clients depends on each particular decisions's financial effect on the broker.

FACTS


You are a member of the racing board.  You also are employed as a Senior Vice President for Oland International Insurance Brokers (the "brokerage firm").


The brokerage firm is based in Los Angeles and has branch offices in New York and Kansas City.  It employs approximately 70 people and has annual revenues of approximately $10 million.  The brokerage firm's clientele consists solely of corporations and organizations.  It has no individuals as clients.  The firm's operations are divided into two main sections:  (1)  Property and Casualty Insurance (such as workers' compensation, public liability, automobile and fire), and (2) Employee Benefits (such as group medical, life, travel accident, long term disability and pension plans).


As Senior Vice President of the brokerage firm, your day-to-day activities are confined to servicing property and casualty insurances for eight corporate clients, none of whom are regulated by the racing board.  You are involved in neither the solicitation of new business nor employee benefit coverages.  You are paid a salary, own 1% of the firm's stock, but do not participate in the firm's profit sharing programs.


The brokerage firm has three clients who are subject to the racing board's regulation.  One is a racing association which pays approximately $1900 annually to the firm for a long term disability insurance policy.  Another is a racing association which pays approximately $10,500 annually to the firm for a group medical and dental insurance policy.  The third is a union of horse racing employees which, through a trust, pays the firm $45,000 annually for a group medical, life and dental insurance policy.  You have no involvement with any of these organizations in your work for the brokerage firm.


You also indicate that, in the future, the brokerage firm could provide insurance services for the company of an individual who may be regulated by the racing board in a capacity unrelated to his company (he may, for instance, own a horse).  In such a case, you ask us to assume that the insurance policy will not be serviced by you and is unrelated to the individual's activities that are regulated by the racing board.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits each public official from making, participating in making, or attempting to use his official position to influence governmental decisions in which he has a financial interest.  As a member of the racing board, you are a public official and subject to this requirement.  


Section 87103 states that an official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the official or on:


(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


Because you own 1% of the stock in, receive a salary from and are an employee of the brokerage firm, you have a financial interest in the firm under Section 87103.  Therefore, you will be precluded from participating in decisions of the racing board if they have a material financial effect on the brokerage firm.


Under the facts presented in your letter, any decisions you make as a racing board member will have, at the most, an indirect effect on the brokerage firm.  This is because the firm itself is not regulated in any way by the racing board.  Rather, the effect on the firm, if any, will be indirect in that the decision may affect firm clients which in turn may affect the insurance premiums paid by the clients to the firm.


It is possible that particular decisions by the racing board will have an indirect financial effect on the brokerage firm.  For example, a particular racing board decision may foreseeably affect a racing association in such a way that it loses members and thereby cancels its insurance coverage with the brokerage firm.  In such a case, where the indirect financial effects of the decision on the firm are reasonably foreseeable,

Regulation 18702.2 will apply to determine whether the financial effects are material.


Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed) sets forth the criteria necessary to determine whether a governmental decision has a material financial effect on a business entity.  This regulation judges material financial effect on the basis of the decision's effect on a firm's gross revenues, expenses or assets and according to the market on which the firm's stocks are traded.  For example, if the brokerage firm's stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange, a racing board decision would have to affect the firm's annual gross revenues, assets or liabilities by $250,000 or more (or by $1 million or more if the firm is a Fortune 500 company), or affect the firm's expenses by $100,000 or more (or by $250,000 or more if the firm is a Fortune 500 Company), in order for there to be a material financial effect by the decision on the firm.  (Regulation 18702.2(a).)  If the firm's stock is not traded on the New York Stock Exchange subdivisions (b) through (g) of the regulation will apply, based on the financial size of the brokerage firm.


You have not provided information indicating the market on which the brokerage firm's stock is traded.  You also have not presented us with a particular decision and its possible effect on the brokerage firm's clients.  Reference to Regulation 18702.2 will assist you in determining the minimum dollar amounts that apply to the brokerage firm.  Thereafter, you will have to analyze each particular racing board decision and determine its foreseeable financial effect on the firm's clients (and, ultimately, the firm) before deciding whether to participate in that decision.


I hope that this analysis has been of assistance.  Should you have further questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Scott Hallabrin







Counsel, Legal Division
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